17-0524-PR8
May 24, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $35,819,288.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $195,777.66 as listed in the attached May Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitied to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicabie to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
gualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (May Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0524-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shail acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector Genera} of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally bindinig on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Mary 0@ Runtz Forrest Claypool (]
Deputy Chief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

General Counsel



17-0524-PR8

WORBLUL 291EM A
pasned affettiep ssaIppe 0 SHONEAOUS YSIUY J0LIBIUL 'SUOHIEACUD AIUOSEW

et

14 paiaBie) Juatuadeidal mopulm pue Jooi sapnpuy ydom jo adods Yy, 62 02 9 4 L10Z  LI0T/ST/01  L10T/1€/€ 00°L07'819'C & 39 9ZILLIE Hajpaty {fezejeg
“sanssi wwanmwm uotjepunoj m:mwmm.;uvm pue .mu:wEw>u._n_Em
vav —umuwwhmu .mEOc‘_mmm—U 0} saoeds uocnensutiipe 10151p M:_c._:gm‘_
Ssspnjoul ose wn_.uum .mwvm;mnz JoLRjut tmumm‘_wu pue ‘Wwood 1y mau ‘el
L IWALS M3u ‘Ge[ 3dUaIDS Mau B JO UOKIPPE aY3 sapnfpul yJom jo adodsayl, 0z 0 1T 01 LT0Z  LI0Z/SI/0T  L10Z/1€/€ OO'IBZ'96ST  § 29 PETLLIE aue (AL, umo.g
‘syuawpacsdwy Lpiqissasie Bunured pue siredaa aduay ‘asejins Suiuuna
JIBYIUAS y3im Juawianed YWH Y(emapis 23810u00 ‘suisew pjay sylods
PIepul Yyiim p[ay Jinj [BI2[]131e UB JO UONINIISUOD alf) 10§ [BLIB}RI 3SEq
a1e8a183e pue qInd JUSLWIUIEILOS 3)2IIU0 JO UOHEB]RISUY ‘aamonaisesyuy
aBeuseap ‘walsAs urespiapun SuRSIXa Jo (EACWAL 10) IN2IAPUN
‘lesods|p pue uofeaRIX3 Y11e ‘losdo) pue ume dris 4yied Supjem
8 {aaei8 jo [eAOWRS ‘|eAowa) dwimis pue 221 sapnpuriomjo adoyosayl, § 0 Th 0 LY0T  L102/1€/71  L10Z/1E/€ 00°005'8Z8 $ o] STILLZE usyasedHA " yseueSues
‘looyds :~>Em e ._OOC puz
9 03 100{) 3ST WO Y dupw Bunsixa aufy szjusspow 0y sixtomyoadedsayl, 0 0 00T 0 L10Z  L10Z/1€/S 00°000'0% $ o0f 785242€ sauof ig Aydinyy Yhwg
‘adeds
Y ue 03Ul pa)Iaaliod aq 03 GO W00 pUE ‘WOOISSEI € OJUI PIYIaaliod ag
03 51 Z 1T Woosyaun| uiIsixa 3¢, "WoO.IYDUN{/UaYIIL MU & 0JUT P3JIIAU0D
8q o3 [11 pue .mcﬂ.hoﬁ SwWoox mz_um_xm .mu:wEw\wo‘_nEm @)ls jeuonippe
8 pue Bulp[ing Je(npojy wooussep-g (1) saprppurlomjo adodsayl 95 o 8 6 LT0Z  LI0Z/0E/6  L10Z/SE/€ 00'0S9°€S0E  § 29 £090£Z€ V0 adpug
'sapeaddn £{nn pue spusiasoldiy 10] Surred pue sy feuonippe
sapnpou osje adoog ‘punoidheid Sunsixs ay Jo [erowas pue puncidherd
8 #au e 's3uip(Ing Jenpoy woodssep-g (z) sapnjour yiom jo adodsayl 95 ¢ 8 6 L102 LI0Z/0E/6  LIOZ/ST/E 00°0SE'SYEr  § 29 9090£2€ v''0 sameq
*SUOLIBAOUA. IOLIDJUI PUR AIUOSEW PaJE{IOSSE Sapnjdul
¥ osfe pue Jualuadejdal Mopuim pue Jool [n) & Jo SIsisuoo stom o adods ay), 87 0 8 4 L10T7  LT0Z/1E/T1 L10Z/ST/E€ 00°000'SBLE 39 5090£2€ ueuuapulig anydouoq 3 Jo
'SUCHIEAOUSE 10[133U] pUB AIUOSRIU pIjrId0Sse
2 sapn[out os|e pue yusiuade|dal mopuim [y & sapnjpur yiom Jo adodsayy, 87 0 8 4 L10z  L102/1€/21  £102/S1/€. 00°000'962'C  § 29 090L2€ uewspung 111 saapvadsiag
‘BlUale NEE._ 45 000’6 mau
e M:Emum:_ pue alis ay} m:_‘_mw_.ouo S]ISISU0D Y.10m 3y |, .wucm—u—.—uw 3y 10y j00)
{euoy E3NP3 UE SB 3A13S 0] S3JUa§ _m.:.z_:uﬁw< 10 weo—_uw p—m_I omﬁu_zu e .
L 4e3uad Buipu asioy diynadeay) e RNSU0d 03 spdfoid sy o asodaind ayy €1 97 Z¥ 0 L102 L102/0€/6  L10Z/12/€ 00°000%PH'1  § 39 +299.L2€ a3y 8y oBeany)
1 ‘dnueajs pue uoneztjigess joor AuaBlaws sixiom jo adoasayy, 9 0 99 L102  L10Z/S%/% 00°000°0€ $ 20l L1169Z€ uayssedHa zasen|
¥ 'sanss] pajiodal £[snotaaid uo paseq iedal Auoseur sy yiom jo odods sy, T 0 0 6L LI0Z  LIOZ/IE/L  LYOZ/ET/E 00°000%¥E $ 39 209692€ uaydsedHd 1ad.ey
'q4N0 JUSIUIEILOD 23242102 pue Buidejins Iagqna
8 averd-up-paanod yaim yof Aejd z1-z mau e aptroad oy spjtomjoadoasay), § 0 §2 0 L1027 L10Z/1€/¢ LIOZ/ET/E 00°000'6LT $ 20 909692€ fag-ty pLayred
'q4ND JUSIIULRIUOD 3)310U00 pue Suldelins Jaqqni
] aoejd-ul-painod yaim 3ot Aejd z1-z mau e apiroad oy spytomjoadodssay), § 9 52 0 L10Z  L10Z/1€/L  L10Z/ET/E 00'000°0ET $ 29 509692€ Asg-iy o3apep
‘N JUBWULBIIOS 81310100 pue Supe)ins LBqgnI
8 aoe|d-uj-painod yum o[ Aeid z1-z mau e aplaord o3 spplomgoadodsayy,  § 0 14 0 L102 L10Z/18/L L10Z/EV/E  00°000'652 $ 29 ¥09692¢€ Aig-yv uosxyoe{
‘1D JUBWIUIRIUGD 2)312U0D puk SuIDBJINS taqqnl
8 aoejd-ut-painod yam 10| Aejd Z1-z mau e apraoud o3 sppiom joadoasayy  § 0 14 1] L102 L10Z/7E/L  L10Z/€1/€ 00°006'TTZ $ 29 £09697¢ A1g-ly H1ed uojydug
‘PaLIMII0 uonenUL 1d3em
alaym auop aq [[Im siiedas ysjuy pajerdossy ‘spyngat/siedal Liuosewt
12 Se [|am Se Juawade|da.l mOpulm UBKS| pue Jool sapnpupytom o adodsayy Tz 0 O€ 0 L10Z  L10Z/1E/21  L10Z/€1/€ 00'000'96£'S  § 29 199692¢ uayasedHd ofaiq aq
‘saredan Joltajuy
14 Pa3adie) pue juswiade|dal JYAH pue ‘mopuism ool spxiomjo adodsayl YT ¢ 1z 1) 10T LI0Z/¥E/21 L10Z/€1/€ 00'000°Z0LE  § 29 L1969Z¢€ uaydsed 4 uesdjjoy
aredad
12 A1uosew paragiey pue juawadeidal mopuim pue joos sijiomjoadoasayy, 11 0 12 01 L10Z  L30T/RE/Z1 L10Z/E1/E 00°0009€LT  § 29 §19692€ Uayased Ha zaael)
M v H vy
1aloud 1LYa
oA UVIA  NOLLATdWOD aLva aQvmy AOH1AW
SNOSYIY SALON ANV 3d0DS 13{oud NOJLOV ‘WNI4dV 1VOSI4 QALVAIDLINY ~ QUVMV IIVHINOD IOVHINOD  #IDVHINOD  HOLIVHINOGD TOOHDS

2102 few
v xjpusddy




17-0524-PR8

(£ N4

papiacg Supuny [euiaxy 6

SIARELIU) 11ASIQ 48130 Joj oddng g
Afazens ojjopiod {euciyeonpy 1og yioddng -,
soueydwo) yay ‘g

spaay [ea|ueyIsy L114044d S

SUOPLIO) JOLIBING PaIEIOLLIa] b
SUONB|OJA BP0 321 '€

asueydwo) apo) 7

Aoges 1
isuoseay
00'887'618'SE §
‘lood ayj 03 JU3eIPR H[EM 2)310U0D
3LU0S SA0WAL PUE IND MES 0] Paau [jIp '[004aS 1a4dolsiiy? Je yes| jood
1 [enualod jo uonednsaaul 1of apesdqgns a1eaedxa 03 s yiom jo adodsayl ¢ 0 001 h) £102 L102/%2/% 00'SSZ'v2 $ LA 796SLZE sauo{ i Aydinpy 1aydoistyy
“1eaByI)IMS U] 0] JAULIOJSURIT B[} WO} S3|qED
i Arepuodas mau [ind 03 saedas £puadiaiua sapnjoul yiom Jo adoos ay,|, v/N £102 Loz/a/y 00'0¥6'22 $ 1A SHESLZE sua(g Aempeolg Aepeaeg
}I0M WILB[E 311§ PUE ‘UO[EI U] 131EM O} 3NP UOLJBAOUA. JoLIaJUT pajadiey
¥ ‘uopeaoual Aluosew quawiadeldal jool sapnjoui yiomjo adedsayy 6z 02 9 4 LY07  L10Z/S1/01  L10Z/1€/E 00ZZ1'€68'T  § 29 LTVLLTE 1appanid puowwielf
‘SN [EDIURYDIW (03004 JO JUSWIIL|GAI pUe ‘UcHenjul
Jajem \nn pasnel www—:mv $S31ppe 0] SUOIFRAOUI YSTUuY JOLI3TUE .wwz:u__ﬁn—
4 xauue pue ufeut 1e juswiade|dal Jool payadie) sapnpoul yiom jo adoas ayy, 67 0T 9 14 L3102 L10Z/S1/0T  LY0Z/1E/€ O0'€E86%8TT  § 29 6ZILLZE 1a{patly Seuapie)
M v H Vv
1odfoud qJLva
Hod UVAA  NOLLITIWOD JLva aavmy JOHLAN
SNOSVIY SA.LON ANV 3d0DS 1D3f0¥d NOLLDV “WHlA2V TVDSId GILVAIDILNY  ddvVmy JIVHLNOGD LOVHINOD  # LOVHINOD WOLIVHLINGD TO0HIS
1102 few

v xipuaddy




17-0524-PR8

‘slealie U pieogd ay) o) pajodes Bulaq si1e pue paroidde uasq eael siapJo ebueyos Buimoljoj sy

00°¥15°ve$- Hlejo ) 1oaload

00'vL5'9$-

00°000'82$~
CoeLLLE

90'929'61$ ‘lejoL 3o8foud

pajoal JBuUMQO *SMOpUIM 108jas Buuiedas Joj hpalo apiacid 0} Jojoeijue) LL/BZ/E0  L1/0Z/E0

.Wn_o Aq paisl| se ‘paoe|dal
ApeaJje |euajew [eutblio 1ayjo jle pue '1oop {elauw }asys 'sisisoaq seb ‘sanjen seb ‘sisuing ‘siojejnbai
seb ay) (9ads ay) ul pauyno se abelois §do 0}.8a0W pue ‘enbojejeo ‘abeaes ‘anowai) anlasaid

pajoalic BUMQ lleys 10}0.1jUOS B} ‘13PI0 1IN0D papuatite ay) yim AduwioD o} J8piIo Ut Jipald epiaoid o 10jor 10D LLLLIE0  21/80/€0

3p07) UOSESY
%907 €0'98€'0LL°1L$

SUONANSSa(] J8pi0) abueyy gjgeq ddy  8jeq sbuen

‘07 UOIIONLSUOY) JB|paLi
¥18-1£092-9102 19 Buissnig 9102

Buissnuid jsuig

€0'986'¢2$ - bl 00°008'9¥L°L$

¢ Jo 1 asdey
LULLY

‘W00l
uej ul sansst Jajem punolb ssasppe o] jeoujos|e pue Buiquinid pajeroosse ‘duind dwins mau jjejsul pue
90°9/9'61% SUOHIPUOY) palanoosig  ‘Buidid Alejlues puaixa ‘id duns Buiisixa 0} 8(1) UIBAP Jl€]SUI 0} [BUSjeW pue Joge| aplacid 0} 10010 21/90/€0 9L/€2/2L
2629€ece
8poY ugsesy suonduasaq Japi0 sbueyd Jjeq ddy gl sbuey)
%L9'67 8EPPSLELS 8€°.G9'EVS € 00°.88°.8% $31el0088Y 1§ ajqeley
dS0-186€2-5L02 dSD 193U G102
100Y3S S|PPIN I8jued
00°2£0'Z$ iejol 398foid
‘leas b 1ayjeam apinoid 0} Buiddilys Jsyjeam mau jejsui
00'2e0'2s pajoaiq BumQ pue Buiddis Jayjeam Buysixa anowal o} J00p BLIA0ASI 0} |euajew pue 1odej apiaold 0} 10joBILGD 11/62/0 11/12/€0
8688L1€E
3P0 UOSESY suopdiasaq 18pip abuey) gjeq ddy 3Je( ebueyn
%yeZ 00'668'88% 00'2€0°2$ L 00°298'08% "2u) "0 sauor g Aydingy
H¥Od-05iel-9L02 ¥OQ uosipell "M 2t 9102
apim A0 - suonesadQ/jender
JagunN Od joru0) junowy s18p10 s1aplo junowy
Jaqwnp jdy pieog ajorIQ 10% 32enUOD abueyn abueysn JoeUOD J1aquinp 3a3foud JOpUaA j00y2s
|ejol  pasjasy |ejoL 10 JaquinN rewBl0

9071 430HO IONVHI

2102/1€/€0 03 L102/10/€0
woJ} afiues sa]34o |erocidde tepioc abueyo asay ) -

LT10T ABIA

- werdoid juswasoiduy rende)
sfooydS dAqng 03edry))

Sd)




‘sigauB Ut pieoq 8yj o} payodss Buieq eie pus pencidde useq arey siapso abusyo BuIMofjo) By

$0'pL9°LL1$ tlejol 1o8foud

2eTr'es _ pajoauq Jeumg "SpIalys a1npxyy 1yBY AS]je 101i8)xa |[ejsul o} [eusiew pue Jogej apinoid 0} 10j0BJU0D LLIETIED  LLIETIZO
\.N.Om.v.mm_.w SUOIIPUO D PIIBAQISIO .mmc_cmao MOPpUIM JO8]3s e jylom Auosew |euchippe i0} |eusjew pue loqge| m_o_>obn_ 0} Jjojoenjue) L11v2/e0 L1L/1L0/E0
100'002'02%- — 1IpaID aouEBMOlY "8JiS U0 PaIan0sIp e juted Mau aainbal Jou PIp 1Y) S|8jUY 10} §paio apiAcid 0} J0JIB 0D LLIB2/E0  LLIEEIZ0
LZ08LL€ / 8ELE60E
. 3p07) UOSEdy - : suonduassq JepiQ ebuels) segaddy  8leq abueyn
%ES  92°/ZL'95GLLS  92°/8G'GL9$ 5 00'0pS'0V6'0L$ Auedwo? uolonsuoy uosipey

HOW-L9Z1E-9102 UDIN obaig aq 9102
Awapeoy Alunwwog ofislg ag asor

Sv'LZP'9e- f1ejo) josfoid

‘sisnem [eul apiaoid o) ajqeun

G L2y Ge- psjoanq IBUMO aJ8 OUM SI0JIEI)UOO-QNS OM]) O} NP UCHINPSI JIBJUOD JO WO 8Y} Ui P8I0 @pinoid o) 10j0BIjU0D LLIOLIEO - ZLIOLIEO
996189¢ :
3p00) U0SEsY suondiiasaq 18piQ) abueyy SEgddy  3Jeq ebueyn
%9E'S  £5852'29€'cS £6862°121$ g 00°000'981°c$ Auedwog 3 1ybian

UIE-1LES2-VL0Z W18 UNWSA0YS pLOT
[00Yag Ywsaoysg yeneg

66'v88$ :Ie10] 198f0ud

66'98% . pajoalq JBUMO ‘Hodsuel) 891195 P00 4 SdD 10j dwiel Eale maU |jejsul 0} |BII8JEW PUE J0qe| 8pIAoid 0} JojoRIUGY LLIVZIE0 2LIP2/E0

616€£80¢€
3p07 U0SESY

SuQlaidsag JIBpI abueyd ajeq mm< aleq mm:mr_o

%EL'S  9€'9/9'886'9% 9€'9/6'0V€$ ) 00°00.'.9'9$ oU| 'SI0J0BIUOD BINN "H'H

L-40¥-14252-610Z L-10Y UOWWEIS 502
{ooyag uowwess A ueyjeuopr

J3qWnN Od joesU0D  Junowy EYETTS siapi0 wunowy
Jaqunp 1dy pieog ETELTe) 109 I13e1U0D abueyn abueyn 198JU0D Jaquinp jo8faig JLTSITEYY jooyos
lejoL  pasiAlay 1e3o), 10 Jaquiny reuwibuo

9071 J43AHO0 IONVHO ] ]
07 oge L102/L€/€0 0} 2102/L0/€0 weIdorJ juawoAorduwy jende
v 30 ¢ astd woJuy abues saja Ao jeaosdde Japio abueys asay] - 7 C0ld 1 [ [ENCED

LY/LTY S[00YdS d[qn g 03ed1Y)

L10T ARy S0

17-0524-PR8



17-0524-PR8

‘siBalle U preod sy} o} pajiodal Bulaq eJ8 pue parosdde uaaq saey slepio 8BuByd BUMOlio) Byl

0£°865'y$ ‘[ej0] 109(odd

om.mmm,vﬁ ummzvmx {00428 ‘pled uoljedUNWWOD I9)log 3AI8ep ay) mom_n_m._ 0} s|eliajewl pue loge) ®U_>oa 0} Jojoeljuod 21120/€0 21/90/€0
0102692
9p0) UGsesy SUCH 983 JapI) abuey) ajeq ddy 3je(] sbuey)
%i6Y 881y IS6'ELS 89°1¥8'cG9$ 4] 00°000°v0E'€L$ Auedwod 3 b
diS-LLbot-PL0Z dIS Aged IV $L0Z
fooyog ybiH Aqey |v
JaquinN Od joRILOD  Junowy s13pI0 sSJ1aplo junowy
Jaqwnn 3dy pieog 8joelQ J0Y%  JoBlU0) abueyn abueyn joenuo) saquinp jJoafoid JOpUaA 100498

v Jo ¢ aseq
LY/LY

|ej0]  pasiAay [CILTY Jo JaquinN leupo

D071 ¥3AHO FONVHI

1102/1€/€0 03 1102/L0/€0
wouyy abues sajaho Jeroadde sapio abueys dsay | -

- wergold juswasoxdury fende))
s[ooyag dqng o8edy)

L10T Aey D



17-0524-PR8

‘sigalie Ui pieogd auj 0) papodal fiuleq 8ie pue panoidde usaq eney siapio abueyo Buimo||op ayy

2.'.v8'0E$ (230 Jaefoigd

gg'eLe'os

99°211°G61$ Polad sy} 1o} siapiQ abuey |ejor

"WIcOS Yoa) Jsjeay) ayj ul sspeys

MOV — UoISsIWO  jno Roejq mau poddns o} 18pIo Ul fjem Em_m.E jensed e pling 0} sjewsiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOIOEIIOD 1LI62/€0 21/12/€0
) pajajdwiod ale sainjongs jusuewad |pun jooyas

28vip'cs pajoalg JsumQ 10 apIs Yinos je Bulous) Alesodwis) aAowas pue [fe}sul 0} Sjelajewt PUE joge} apiAold 0} J0JOBHUOD LLIVZIE0 J1IS2/E0

21°G06$ SUOIIIPUO YD) PBIBACISIQ 'sdals jood pabewep aoejdal o} jelsiew pue jogej apiroid o} 10j9E1U0D LLiv2IE0 JL/L2/50
'SIOOP B|QNOP f{EM UIBUND MBU JO

80 v0P'Z$ 108)Iyaly - Jog  uolejelsul sy Hoddns 0] aoejd ui SUOKINW 9|geAcWal Plam 0} [ELIS)EW PUE 10qe) 8piAcid 0} 10}0BHUOD LLI€2/E0 21/12/0
‘Ajuenem Jsnjoejnuew UIBJUIBW 0} JOpJo Ul ‘Buipjing ojwiapedy ay) ul pa)e0o] wa)shs Jsjem joy

62'2/6'9% SUOIIPUOD PaIBA0ISIC — By} Jog Bunsixs ay) aoejdal o) yue) uoisuedxa mau e [jejsul 0} J0ge| pue jenajew apiaoid o} JojoeHUOY LLIv2IE0 2L/L2/E0
‘o s|quedwods mau pue ‘uolesebufel mau ‘Buiwnnoea wajsAs Bujpnjoul

2€'915'G$ . SUOIJIPUOD PaIBA0ISI] . ‘Jun Buisuspuod Jo wejsAs uonesabiyal sy u syes) Jiedas o} felisjew pue Joge| spiaoid o} Jojoeiue) LLI€2/E0 VIR )

00°€S6'L$ HOVY — uoIssiwQ ‘sjoued pabewep Jojem juled usy; pue adce|dal o) slelajeuw pue Jode| spIAcId 0} J0JORIUCD) 21/€2/80 LLLeiso
‘Bupes) ale jey) suonespuad

29'19¢'cs HOV — UoISSIWQ {eolueyoaus joos Bulisixe je sued yopd jybia soejdal o) jelsiew pue Joge] apiacid 0} 10J9BIJUOD L1/62/€0 2L 2IE0

€.9002€ /1 9968.0¢€
. 3p07) Uosesy ajeq day 3eq abuey)
%¥ZEL  95206'2LGTIE 95°206'29v'L$ ¥9 00'000'060°}1$ Auedwoy g WHIA
dS0-12099-9402 4SO Waka 910z
looyas yBiH neia
JaquinN Od JoBJJUOD  Junowy sJapiQ S13pI0 junowy
Jaquinn 1dy pieog ajoelo 10%  JIBIUOYH abueyn abueyn joeajuo) Jaquinp 3o9faid I0pUBA jooyas
12301  PasiAdy jejoj J0 Jaquiny rewblo

v Jo p aded
LY/LY/Y

D071 H3AHO IAODNVHI

L10Z/LE/E0 03 L1L02/10/€0 ]
wouy abues se(34s |eaoldde sapio aBueya asay| -

L10T A\

- wreIgord juawaaoxdury [ende))

sfooyd§ dfqng o3edry)

Sd)



